ETAS ID: TM441799

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Texas Capital Bank, National Association		08/31/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Surface Warehouse, L.P.		
Street Address:	4601 Spicewood Springs - Building 1		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78659		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS		
Name:	Sink Warehouse, LP		
Street Address:	4601 Spicewood Springs - Building 1		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78659		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4590163	BLUE STEEL
Registration Number:	4590162	CLARK
Registration Number:	4598639	FURST
Registration Number:	4602871	HAAS
Serial Number:	86659838	HAHN
Registration Number:	4590083	HAHN
Registration Number:	4823620	HAHN
Registration Number:	4590084	MEIER
Registration Number:	4602872	STAHL
Registration Number:	3614455	LIVINGSTONE
Serial Number:	86799923	VADARA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0778** 900419820

**Fax Number:** 3146122323

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3146215070

**Email:** iptm@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Armstrong Teasdale LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35207-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Courtney Jackson

SIGNATURE: /Courtney Jackson/

**DATE SIGNED:** 09/01/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2017-8-31 Surface Sink - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=2017-8-31 Surface Sink - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0779

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Trademark Security Agreement is dated and effective as of // 2017 by Texas Capital Bank, National Association, a national banking association (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall bear their respective meanings under that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated October 28, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Secured Party and Surface Warehouse, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, and Sink Warehouse, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors granted to the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all right, title and interest in all Grantors' Intellectual Property, including, among other things, the trademarks set forth on Schedule I (the "Trademarks") as security for the prompt payment and performance of the Grantors' indebtedness to the Secured Party under the Loan Documents:

WHEREAS, on or about October 28, 2015, notice of the Security Interest relating to the Trademarks was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame: 5657/0885; and

WHEREAS, all of Grantors' financial obligations under the Loan Documents have been fully satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Grantors' satisfaction of all financial obligations owed to the Secured Party under the Loan Documents, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates its Security Interest in and to any and all right, title and interest in and to Grantors' Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks. The Secured Party authorizes the Grantors or their designee to record or cause to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office this Release of Trademark Security Agreement. The Secured Party agrees to provide such additional authorizations or documentation as may be reasonably requested by the Grantors to effectuate the lien release and filings contemplated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative or agent as of the first date appearing above.

SECURED PARTY:

Texas Capital Bank, National Association, a national banking association

Wa Wanell

By:

Mike McConnell Senior Vice President

ADDRESS:

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78701

2952833.3

# SCHEDULE I

# Released Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	Federal Registration Number / U.S. Serial Number	Registration Date / Filing Date	
BLUE STEEL	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,590,163	8/19/2014	
CLARK	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,590,162	8/19/2014	
FURST	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,598,639	9/2/2014	
HAAS	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,602,871	9/9/2014	
HAHN	Sink Warehouse, LP	86/659,838	Filed on 9/23/2015	
HAHN	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,590,083 4,823,620	8/19/2014 9/29/2015	
ИНАН	Sink Warehouse, LP			
MEIER	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,590,084	8/19/2014	
STAHL	Sink Warehouse, LP	4,602,872	9/9/2014	
LivingStone (LIVINGSTONE	Surface Warehouse, L.P.	3,614,455	6/19/2014	
Stylized)				
VADARA Surface Warehouse, L.P.		86/799,923	Filed on 10/26/2015	

2

**RECORDED: 09/01/2017** 

2952833.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0781